
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: CAO File No. 0220-05151-0424
Council File No. 20-0841, 20-08410-S21,

20-0841-S23, 20-0841-S25,
20-0841-S26, 20-0841-S28
22-0507

Council District: All
To: The City Council

From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer

Reference: COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap

Subject: FIFTEENTH REPORT: COVID-19 HOMELESSNESS ROADMAP FUNDING
RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY

On September 9, 2020, the City Council approved funding for the initial projects under the
COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap (Roadmap) and directed this office to submit future funding
recommendations through reports. This is the fifteenth such report.

First, this report provides exemption determinations for the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) regarding the renewals of three ABH sites in Council Districts 11,13, and 14.

Second, this report recommends using Additional Homeless Services - General City Purposes
(AHS-GCP), Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (ESG-CV) savings, County Roadmap
funds, and Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention Round 2 (HHAP-2) monies to close
construction and operating funding gaps for Roadmap sites.

Third, this report recommends reprogramming savings from various Roadmap projects for future
homelessness projects. Additionally, this report includes technical amendments to prior Roadmap
recommendations.

Fourth, this report recommends approval to enter into a sole source contract for services for the
Safe Parking site located at 5455 West 111th Street in Council District 11.

Fifth, this report recommends transferring HHAP-2 funds to transfer purchased pallet shelters
from one Tiny Home Village (THV) project to another.

Finally, this report recommends approving AHS-GCP funds to provide direct services funding for
administrative staff from the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority (LAHSA).

January 26, 2023

~
 



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 2

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council, subject to approval by the Mayor:

1. DETERMINE that the lease and continued use of the Crisis and Bridge Housing at 1215 N.
Lodi Place, 711 N. Alameda Street (El Puente), and 11303 Pershing Avenue (West LA - VA
Campus) are statutorily exempt from CEQA under Public Resources Code, Section
21080(b)(4), as specific actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency, and as
reflected in CEQA Guidelines, Section 15269(c); and Public Resources Code, Section
21080.27 (AB 1197), applicable to City of Los Angeles emergency homeless shelters. This
determination is consistent with, and supported by, the City Council’s prior actions for the
development and use of the properties as shelters; and CEQA determinations made on
December 11, 2019, February 14, 2020, and October 5, 2018, respectively (C.F. Nos.
19-0877, 18-0044, and 18-0510-S1, respectively);

2. REPROGRAM $2,664,662.92 in construction cost savings to Additional Homeless Services -
General City Purposes (AHS-GCP) Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931 from the following
accounts within the Capital Technology Improvement Expenditure Program, Fund No. 100/54:

a. $650,704.87 in AHS-GCP funds, Account No. 00T761, Bridge Housing - 3061
Riverside Drive for the ABH site located at 3061 Riverside Drive, in Council District
4;

b. $1,382,042.16 in AHS-GCP funds, Account No. 00T788, CD 13 3rd Street Pallet
Shelters for the THV located at 2301 West 3rd Street, in Council District 13; and

c. $631,915.89 in AHS-GCP funds, Account No. 00T789, CD 14 Figueroa Pallet
Shelters for the THV at 7570 Figueroa Street in Council District 14;

3. APPROVE $200,000 for construction costs of an interim housing site with up to 132 beds at
499 San Fernando Road in Council District 1;

a. TRANSFER $200,000 from the AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931 to
the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54, Account No.
00V846, CD 1 499 San Fernando Road;

4. RECOGNIZE up to $1,347,304 Project Homekey 1 Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act
(ESG-CV) savings from FY 2021-22 allocations for operations/services from the following
Project Homekey (PHK) sites:

a. $1,178,015 from Super 8 Canoga Park;
b. $169,289 from PV Marina Del Rey, formerly Ramada Inn;



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 3

5. REPROGRAM up to $1,347,304 in PHK 1 ESG-CV savings from FY 2021-22 allocations for
operations/services from ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43TA42, Homekey
Operations to the ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43VC9V, COVID-19 Homeless
Roadmap;

6. APPROVE up to $707,752.92 in ESG-CV funds from ESG-CV Fund No. 517, Account No.
43VC9V, COVID-19 Homeless Roadmap to Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43TA42, Homekey
Operations for The People Concern for an operations costs shortfall in FY 2021-2022, due to
an increase in rehabilitation costs for the following Project Homekey Sites:

a. $472,391.20 for Mollie Maison, formerly Best Inn;
b. $235,361.72 for The Layover, formerly Super 8 LAX;

7. REQUEST LAHSA to amend its operation contracts with The People Concern in the amount
of $707,752.92 to reimburse for the operations costs gap for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22;

8. APPROVE $93,662.49 from ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43VC9V, COVID-19
Homeless Roadmap to Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43TA43, Homekey Rehab to
Sepulveda Villa, formerly Econo Motor Inn, located at 8647 Sepulveda Boulevard, Council
District 6 for purchase and installation of six (6) fire shutters;

9. APPROVE $21,900 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10,
Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement to Fund No. 63Q/43,
Account No. 43WC30, 2022-23 Project Homekey Operations to fund additional cost of
operations for double occupancy for the PHK site, Mollie Maison, formerly Best Inn located at
4701 Adams Boulevard, Council District 10;

10.REPROGRAM up to $1,559,800 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund
No. 63Q/43, Account No. 43WC30, 2022-23 Project Homekey Operations to Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement for savings due
to bed rate adjustments and demobilization from the following PHK sites listed on Table 1:
Project Homekey 1 Operation Savings;

11. REPROGRAM $547,500 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No.
63Q/43, Account No. 43WC26, 2022-23 Safe Parking Operations for operations of a safe
parking site, located at 5455 West 111th Street in Council District 11 to Fund No. 63Q/10,
Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement;

12.REQUEST LAHSA to amend its existing contracts or subcontracts with Safe Parking LA to
remove the Safe Parking Pilot site located at 5455 West 111th Street, in Council District 11;

13.APPROVE $876,000 from Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10
Account No. 10T618 to Fund No. 63Q/10, a new account entitled, “5455 W. 111th - Safe
Parking Operations”, for operations of a Safe Parking site located at 5455 West 111th Street, a



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 4

site which is owned by the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA), in Council District 11;
a. TRANSFER $290,400 from the newly established account from Fund No. 63Q/10, a

new account entitled, “5455 W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations”, to the Office of the
City Administrative Officer Fund 100/10, Account No. 003040, Contractual Services
for the Safe Parking services operated by Community Partners through June 30,
2023; and

b. TRANSFER $585,600 from the newly established account from Fund No. 63Q/10, a
new account entitled, “5455 W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations” to the Office of the
City Administrative Officer Fund 100/10 Account No. 003040, Contractual Services
for the Safe Parking services operated by Safe Parking LA from July 1, 2023 to
February 29, 2024;

14.AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to enter into a sole source contract with
Community Partners in the amount of $290,400 through June 30, 2023 to provide services for
the Safe Parking site located at 5455 West 111th Street in Council District 11;

15.AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to enter into a sole source contract with Safe
Parking LA in the amount of $585,600 from July 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024 with two
one-year options to extend to provide services for the Safe Parking site located at 5455 West
111th Street in Council District 11;

16.AUTHORIZE the transfer of up to $32,000 of HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V753,
CD 15 600 East 116th Place THV of which $32,000 has been expended and encumbered
under a Purchase Order for pallet shelters that were meant for the delayed project at 600 E.
116th Pl. in Council District 15 and that will now be used for the THV at 6073 N. Reseda Blvd.
in Council District 3;

17.TRANSFER up to $95,080 from the AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931 to the
following accounts for the installation of replacement pallets at the Sunflower THV located at
6073 North Reseda Boulevard in Council District 3:

a. $47,271 to General Services Department (GSD) Fund No. 100/40, Account No.
001101, Hiring Hall Construction Salaries;

b. $24,118 to GSD Fund No. 100/40, Account No. 001121, Benefits Hiring Hall
Construction; and

c. $23,691 to GSD Fund No. 100/40, Account No. 003180, Construction Materials;

18.TRANSFER up to $40,000 from the AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931 to
Capital Technology Improvement Expenditure Program Fund 100/54, in a new account
entitled "CD 3 6073 Reseda - THV Pallet", for the installation of replacement pallets at the
Sunflower THV located at 6073 North Reseda Boulevard in Council District 3;



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 5

19.APPROVE $278,598 for Volunteers of America Los Angeles (VOALA) for the cost of start-up,
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment for a THV with 161 beds at a site near 9710 San Fernando
Road in Council District 6 through June 30, 2023:

a. TRANSFER $278,598 from Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement to
Fund No. 63Q/43, Account No. 43WC27, 2022-23 Tiny Home Operations, for the
cost of start-up, Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment of THV site at 9710 San
Fernando Boulevard;

20.REQUEST that the LAHSA increase its contract with VOALA in the amount of $278,598 for
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment, for a THV located at a site near 9710 San Fernando Road
in Council District 6;

21.REPROGRAM $176,158 from HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V771, Funding
Category 1 - Roadmap Operating and Capital Costs to Fund No. 64J/10, Account No.
10V772, Funding Category 2 - ABH Operating Costs;

22.APPROVE $176,158 from HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V772, Funding Category
2 - ABH Operating Costs to Fund No. 64J/43, Account No. 43WC72, Services 3rd Street for
continued operations funding for 1920 West 3rd Street (Casa Azul) in Council District 1
through June 30, 2023;

23.RESCIND the approved Rec 5.d. from the Substitute Motion (Ridley - Thomas - Martinez)
dated April 6, 2021 (C.F. 20-0841);

24.AMEND the approved Recommendation No. 16 relative to the 12th Homelessness Roadmap
Report dated August 5, 2022 (C.F. 20-0841-S25), and replace it with the following:

a. REPROGRAM up to 1,489,646 in previously approved operating and leasing costs
allocated to 7253 Melrose Ave. in Council District 5, as follows:

i. $1,095,600 from the Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund
No. 63Q/43, Account No. 43TA70, Interim Housing Operations - 7253
Melrose Ave. to Fund No. 63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort -
County Funding Agreement;

ii. $384,046 from the Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10V697, Leasing - 7253 Melrose Ave CD 5 to Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement;

iii. $10,000 from HHAP Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10T140, General
Services to HHAP, Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S650, FC-1- ABH
Capital;

25.AMEND the approved Recommendation No. 14 relative to the 13th Homelessness Roadmap
Report dated October 14, 2022 (C.F. 20-0841-S26), and replace it with the following:

a. APPROVE up to $3,177,300 for the cost of operating the interim housing site



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 6

located at 2521-2525 Long Beach Avenue in Council District 9 through June 30,
2023, from the following accounts:

i. $1,351,228 from in ESG-CV funds recognized in Recommendation 11 from
ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43VC9V, COVID-19 Homeless
Roadmap to ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43WC29, 2022-23
Other Interim Housing Operations;

ii. $1,826,072 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement
to Fund No. 63Q/43, Account No. 43WC29, 2022-23 Other Interim Housing
Operations;

26.APPROVE $978,576 from AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931 to Fund No.
10A/43. Account No. 43WC11, Los Angeles Continuum of Care Administration for direct
service funding of LAHSA administrative staff through June 30, 2023;

27. INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s 2022-23
General Fund contract, C-140706, with LAHSA to:

a. Roll over $259,129 in unspent funds from contract C-138630 Winter Shelter
Program line item to the Winter Shelter line item in the City’s 2022-23 General Fund
contract with LAHSA; and

b. Reflect the service funding allocations in this report for Los Angeles Continuum of
Care Administration;

28. INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s Roadmap
contract with LAHSA, C-137223 as follows:

a. Reflect the reduction of $1,009,975 ESG-CV funds for Operations for THV at 9710
San Fernando Road per Rec. 24.a.ii of the 12th Homelessness Roadmap Report
dated August 5, 2022 (C.F. 20-0841-S25);

b. Reflect the change in funding source of $3,175,500.00 for operating costs for ABH
sites at 1920 W. 3rd Street, 1533 Schrader Boulevard and 711 N. Alameda Street
per Rec. 21 of the13th Roadmap Report dated October 14, 2022 (C.F.
20-0841-S26);

c. Reflect the service funding allocations/amendments in this report for:
i. PHK Operations savings for Super 8 Canoga and PV Marina Del Rey;
ii. PHK Rehabilitation for Sepulveda Villa
iii. PHK FY 21-22 Operations for Mollie Maison, and The Layover;
iv. PHK Operations for Mollie Maison and those described in Table 1;
v. Safe Parking - 5455 West 111th Street;

vi. Cost of start-up, Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment for the THV site at 9710
San Fernando Boulevard;

vii. Interim Housing - 2521-2525 Long Beach Avenue



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 7

29. INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s HHAP
contract with LAHSA, C-135650 to reflect the service funding allocations/amendments in this
report for 1920 West 3rd Street;

30.AUTHORIZE the CAO to:
a. Prepare Controller instructions or make necessary technical adjustments, including

to the names of the Special Fund accounts recommended for this report, to
implement the intent of these transactions, and authorize the Controller to
implement these instructions; and

b. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City Departments for
their accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report, to
implement the intent of these transactions, and authorize the Controller to
implement these instructions.

BACKGROUND

As a part of the Roadmap, the City reached an agreement with the County of Los Angeles
(County) on June 16, 2020, to develop 6,700 beds for homeless interventions within 18 months,
to address the COVID-19 emergency. This agreement established the following milestones:

● 700 beds in existing agreements with the County within 10 months;
● 5,300 new beds within 10 months; and
● 700 new beds within 18 months.

Six thousand of these beds must be new beds, which are not included in any existing agreements
between the City and the County. The County has committed to providing the City up to $60
million in services funding per year over the five-year term of the agreement, for a total of up to
$300 million, based on the number of interventions that are open and occupiable within 60 days
of July 1st each year. The target population for this effort includes:

● People experiencing homelessness and living in the City within 500 feet of freeway
overpasses, underpasses, and ramps;

● People experiencing homelessness within the City who are 65 years of age or older; and
● Other vulnerable people experiencing homelessness within the City.

As of December 28, 2022, 6,061 new beds are open and occupiable, including 1,364 rapid
rehousing/shared housing point in time placements overseen by LAHSA.

DISCUSSION

A Bridge Home Extensions

This report provides exemption determinations for the CEQA regarding the renewals of three
ABH sites: the ABH site located at 11303 Pershing Avenue (West LA - VA Campus) in Council



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 8

District 11, which is operated by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs and provides 100 beds;
the ABH site located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13, which is operated by People
Assisting the Homeless (PATH) and provides a total of 94 beds, 64 dedicated to women and 30
dedicated to Transitional Age Youth (TAY); and the ABH site located at 711 N. Alameda Street (El
Puente) in Council District 14, which is operated by The People Concern and provides 45 beds.

To provide authority for the renewals, the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) has conducted CEQA
analyses for these sites, which are transmitted under separate cover. The Mayor and City Council
must approve BOE’s determinations that these uses are categorically exempt from CEQA.

Project Homekey

Outstanding Costs Incurred in FY 2021-22
This report recommends reprogramming ESG-CV savings to the PHK sites Mollie Maison,
formerly known as Best Inn, and The Layover, formerly known as Super 8 LAX, for outstanding
costs of operations ($668,666.32) and rehabilitation ($39,086.60) incurred in FY 2021-22.

Sepulveda Villa (Econo Motor Inn)
This report recommends reprogramming ESG-CV savings funds to the Project Homekey site
Sepulveda Villa, formerly known as Econo Motor Inn, for the purchase and installation costs
associated with six (6) fire shutters, as required to complete the fire/life safety systems upgrades
for the project. The total recommended funding is $93,662.49.

Double Occupancy Funding
A total of $21,900 in additional Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement funding is
recommended for the Mollie Maison site to allow for four double occupancy beds. Funding for
double occupancy rooms is necessary to continue to serve clients in alignment with low-barrier
housing strategies

Operation Savings
This report recommends reprogramming up to $859,210 in savings from Homeless Efforts -
County Funding Agreement funding for the FY 2022-23’s operations for various Project Homekey
sites due to adjustments in bed rate adjustments. Additionally, $700,590 operating funding is
recommended to be recaptured from PV Marina Del Rey, formerly known as Ramada Inn. The
interim site was demobilized as of October 31, 2022 and is to be converted to Permanent
Supportive Housing. A total of $1,559,800 operation savings is recognized for reprogramming in
this report. Below, Table 1: Project Homekey 1 Operation Savings provides a breakdown of the
recommended decreases by site:



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 9

Site County Funds

Restoration Apartments (EC Motel & EC Motel Parking) $169,725.00

Sepulveda Villa (Econo Motor Inn) $31,025.00

PV Marina Del Rey (Ramada Inn) $700,590.00

Beacon (Solaire Hotel) $482,530.00

The Layover (Super 8 LAX) $31,025.00

The Nest $93,075.00

Casa Luna (Titta's Inn) $51,830.00

Total $1,559,800.00

Safe Parking Pilot, 5455 W. 111th Street

The Safe Parking pilot located at 5455 W. 111th Street in Council District 11, also known as Lot E,
received approval from the Council and Mayor through a CAO report on June 7, 2022 (CF
20-0841-S23). This pilot received approval from the Federal Aviation Administration on January
27, 2022, since the lot is located on the premises of the Los Angeles International Airport
(LAWA). Services will be provided by Safe Parking LA, a Community Partners project, and will
provide 50 spots and overnight services to people experiencing homelessness. LAWA will enter
into service agreements with Community Partners and Safe Parking LA directly, through which
funding will be provided by the CAO through separate funding agreements. Due to additional
funding items, operations at this site will cost $48 per space per night instead of the standard $30.

This report recommends the authority for the CAO to enter into a sole source contract with
Community Partners to be in place through June 30, 2023, as well as the authority for the CAO to
enter into a sole source contract with Safe Parking LA from July 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024,
which is the remaining term for the one year pilot. $290,400 of County Agreement funds are
recommended in this report for the term ending June 30, 2023 with Community Partners, and
$585,600 is recommended for the remaining term of the pilot with Safe Parking LA, for a total of
$876,000 for one year of operations.

6073 N. Reseda Blvd. THV, Pallet Replacement

On November 18, 2022, the Sunflower THV located at 6073 N. Reseda Blvd. in Council District 3
experienced a fire that burned six pallets. This report recommends the authority to transfer pallets
that were purchased for the THV located at 600 E. 116th Pl. in Council District 15 to replace the
burned pallets and a total of $130,080 of AHS-GCP funds for the repair and installation of
replacement pallets. The THV at 600 E. 116th Pl. is currently on hold, and if the site receives
approval to proceed at a later date, the six pallets will be replaced through a new order.



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 10

9710 San Fernando Rd. THV

On September 9, 2021, the Council and Mayor approved the CAO’s eighth COVID-19
Homelessness Roadmap funding report that provided the construction and operating funds for
the THV located at around 9710 San Fernando Rd. in Council District 6. The project received a
total of $7,223,363 for construction, which comprised of Federal Coronavirus Relief (CRF),
Community Development Block Grant - COVID (CDBG-COVID), AHS-GCP, and a small portion
of HHAP-2 funds. $1,558,985 of ESG-CV funds were approved for operations of the site as well
as furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE). This report recommends $278,598 of County
agreement funds to provide additional FFE that is required before the site becomes operational.

LAHSA Authority Continuum of Care Administration

LAHSA coordinates and provides operational support for many of the City’s homelessness
initiatives. With the increase of homelessness interventions within the City in recent years through
the COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap and the HHAP program, a higher demand has been
placed on LAHSA's administrative staff to ensure programs receive the necessary and timely
support. As such, this report recommends additional funding for LAHSA’s administrative staffing
to expand its capacity.

Table 2: LAHSA Continuum of Care Administration Staff Positions

Department No. of Positions

Data Management 3

Grants Management and Compliance 3

IT 2

Finance 2

Contracts & Procurement 2

Human Resources 2

Equity 1

Risk Management 1

Government Affairs 1

Communication 1

Funding and Allocation 1

Total 19



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0424 11

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report at this
time. The recommendations in this Report will be funded with the City’s General Fund approved
for homelessness interventions AHS-GCP as well as: HHAP-2; ESG-CV; and the County service
funding commitment from FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT

The recommendations in this report comply with the City Financial Policies in that budgeted funds
and grant funds are being used to fund recommended actions.

Attachments:

1. COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Status of Capital and Operating Funding if 15th
Homeless Roadmap Funding Recommendations are Approved

MWS:EG:BRB:BK:MP:SBL:MCF:MAG:16230066



����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	
	��	$

%&'%&(&$

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ.M)-ST.)
+R<T.)+	UVW)

2>7=G	UXWT)Q.P1
< .YZVN[\NXE]\ YX[V

O\[M\X
PS1	) 9;@=95	F2=95

YOZ[N]M[/V/Y/[ONV
[]/ZYN

YNYM[/0N[NNN
YN

YN.YMO[MO]
YNYN

YNY/V\[VXZ
YNYN

YNYN
.YX\/[\ZZYO0[MXN

[VN0
Y/\Z[/V]

Y/[OM][NV/ YO[NVO[VM0
PS1	* ;4A9=@27	F2=95

YM/[VMM[O0V
YNYNY

X[MN][]NNY/X[]Z][Z
MXYN

YNYN
YNYNYM

/[0/V[/]M
YNY/\Z[/V]

YNYN
.Y\N\[Z]0YO[OZ0[V

NNYZV[OVM[0\/
YOM[NNN

Y/OV[N]NYX[X//[
\OZ

.Y/[O]M[NXMYO[V0
M[]V] .YZO/[0/ZYO[/V0
[M0]

YO[V]][0]M
YO[\MN[Z]\

F@7G	1 234	+@559B46	)
9;@=95	F2=95

YM[/ZO[0X\YXN[X/][
00VYX[//0[0OM

YNYNY
][ON\[VVZ

YMN[NNNY/[]MV[Z]M
Y/[NZ\[\]0

YNYNY
X[0M/[O]OY][X]N[

VVXYN
YNYN.Y

][]/Z[NZZYZM[VN0
[\\M

YNYN
YNYN

YNYMO[//0[Z0V Y/[]MZ[\/VY/O[M0
][Z\Z

*=̂4A 	,7=4A@3	S4:6	)
9;@=95	F2=95

Y/[]O/[XX/Y\[/MN[
0]]YM[]]N[NZ]

YVO][OM0Y
NYM[MZ][NN]

Y/N[NNN.Y/[]M/[/X\
.YM[]]N[NZ].YVO]

[OM0YN
Y/Z[OM][ON0

YNYN
YNYNY

/[]MZ[\/VYM\[VZX
[O/X

Y/[ZV0[0\]
YM[Z\][ONO

\N F@7G	1 234	+@559B46	*
;4A9=@7B	F2=95

YNYN
YNY/][V/O[M/\Y

0[/0O[00Z
YN

YNYN
YN.Y/[OM\[]NNYM

V[/NX[\MZY/N/[X
]XYN

YN.YV[XN][\NMY
O[0OO[NV/

YNYX0[0/V[V\M


 �_�	_���	̀
a�
������
$
'(	��b���	��c

&d
'!ef&f
d
e
g&eg�hd
e$fge

$&

d
e$fge$&


&
hh((	���	i�b�	_�"�c

&d'e&(�e(f'
d'e&(�e(f'

d'e&(�e(f'
$

h'&
	������	�"�c
$

dfe$((e(((dfe$((e
(((

dfe$((e(((
f

$('
	��"������	��c
fd
e
(
ef((

d'
fe(((d
eh
!ef(
(d
e$(!eg
'

d&e
�(e(((
�d&$e&$g

!
$f&g	��"������	��c

fd!eg
&e�
&
d!eg
&e�
&

d!eg
&e�
&
'


fh�	j�	�������	_�"�c
!

d(
d(

h

f$$$	�����	��c

'd!e
&heh&�
d!e
&heh&�

d!e
&heh&�
g

�b����	�����b
h

d(
�

f'(
	 �������	��c
�

d(

(


g
�	�c	k������	�"�c

(

d
e!h�ef�(d
e!h�e
f�(

d
e!h�ef�(




'&!	j���b����	#�c

(

d!e!
ge&g�d!e!
ge
&g�

d!e!
ge&g�

&

k���	j�	��




d
$'e(f'
d
$'e(f'


$

!$$	��������	_�"�c


$
d&
e!((

d&(e!&�df&e(
&�


f
$
(	ic	l���	��c


fd&eh$�e
'$
d�(fe(

d$e'f$e
h

f
d$e'f$e
hf


!
!
!	i	_�����	��c


!
dg
&eh�(dg
&eh�

(
d
!gef
(d�h
e

&((

'

g&g	m�n��o	�"�c

!

d
!e(((d
!e(((
d
!e(((


h �_�	_ ���	̀
a

��������	̀&a
�&(	k	$��	��c



d
'�e
h�d
'�e
h

�
d
h�e&((

d'f�e&''
�d'
$e&((dh'hef

fg

g


$
'(	��b���	��c
&d
e$!&eg!!

d&$he
((d
e!g�e�!
!

d
eg'
e!((
d�
fe!(


d�f'e���
d!e$
&e�!!


�
hh((	���	i�b�	_�"�c

&d&e$'fe
g!
d
''e&'$d&e!$(eff

g
d&e
�(e(((

dfeh&(effg
&(

h'&
	������	�"�c
$

d(
&


$('
	��"������	��c
fd&e((�e�
(

d&e((�e�
(
d&e
((e(((

d
e!'
egh�
d!e'h
ehg�

&&
$f&g	��"������	��c

fd
e!f
e('&
d
g(e(((d
eh&
e('

&
d&e
�(e(((

d&e
�(e(((
d'e
(
e('&

&$

fh�	j�	�������	_�"�c

!d
e$!�e��'
d
e$!�e��'

d'fhe��

d&e((he�gh

&f

f$$$	�����	��c

'd
e
'&e�$(
d&
(e
((d
e$h$e($

(
d
e'&(e'((

d
e'&(e'((
dfe'
fe&$(

&!
�b����	�����b

h
d
e'!&ef((d
e'!&e

f((
d
eg'
e!((

d
eg'
e!((
d!e$h!ef((

&'
f'(
	 �������	��c

�d�f�e$$$
d�f�e$$$

d�f�e$$$
&h


g
�	�c	k������	�"�c

(d'heh((

d$f'eh&(df
fef&
(

d$&ge!((
d$&ge!((

d
e(h
ef&(
&g

'&!	j���b����	#�c

(

d'&'e'�
d'&'e'�



d
e!$$e(((
d
e!h'eg((

d$eh$'ef�

&�


&
f	j���	#�c	̀#����	

a
$

d$e!(hehg$d&
$e
(g!d$eh&(eg'g

dgh!e!&(
d
ef(
e'((

d!e��he�gg
$(


!$$	��������	_�"�c

$d
�&e�'(

dgge!!hd&g
e!
h
df
�e(f(

d&e(�(egg(
�d
e!h'eg((
e!h'

eg((d&eh�
ef$h
$


h

	i	�������	��	̀m�	#
�����a
f

d&'�e'��d&'�e'�
�

d�
ge&'f
d�g!e!((

�d�g!e!((d�g!e!
((d&e
h$ef'$

$&
$
(	ic	l���	��c	̀��"��	�

�����a
f
d
e(&(e&&�d'h(e

g&�d
e'�
e(!g
d&e
'ge
((

d
ef!$e�f(
dh
fe
'(

d'e(&he&!g
$$

!
!	i	_�����	��c

!d&&'e$((

d�$'e!&�d
e
'&eg&
�

dg$&e&((
d�((e(�(

d
!gef
(
$f

g&g	m�n��o	�"�c

!

d&e
�(e(((
d&e
�(e
&'

d&!&d$�eh!&
dfef&(e
$(

$! p��b	� ���	���������
������

fh
	��������	_�"�c

&
d$(e(((d$(e(((

d!e&(gegh�
�d'h'e''g

dfe!'&e&


$'

'(��	j�����	���b��	_�
"�c&

d$(e(((d$(e(((
d�e&
!ehg!

�d!h&ehf�
dge'h$e($'

$h

&'((	������b	��c

&
d
�!eh!fd
�!eh!

fdge!f'e('f
�d&eh$$eh&(

d'e((ge(�g
$g


�(f(	����q��	��c
$

d$(e(((d$(e(((
d$eg
$e
((

�dh(
eh&&
dgge'
�

d$e&&�e��h
$�

'(h$	������	_�"�c
$

d
e!(
eh&�d
e!(
e
h&�d$e
'
ef$$

�df$
e$h

d
&eg'!

f(
�h
(	���	 �������	_�

"�c'
d
(e(((

d
(e(((d&f�eh(h
d$egg(e('g

d&eg$$e&�!
d'e�h$e(h(

f

�������	�"�c	���	i�"

��	�"�c�
d
(e(((

d
(e(((
dhe
�fe$$!�d
(

e(((
�dhe
$
e

&d'

$e&&$
f&

&$(
	kc	$��	��c

$d
(e(((

d
(
eh(
d


eh(



dfeg'$e
��
d$e
&
e(!g

�d$e
&
e(!g
f$


f!!	��"�����	��c

$

d&egg'e&�&
�d$�ge!''

d&efgheh&h
ff

����b�	r	�"�c	'(

fd
(e(((

d&
feh'&d&&feh'
&d
eg&gef(&df

e

�e�$&
d&eg
&e&h��d&eg
&e

&h�
d'e
h$e(�'

f!
h!h(	 �������	��c


fd
(e(((
d
(e(((d$$'eg!h

d$efffe$!h
d&e&
ge$hg

�d&e&
ge$hg
f'

g!(	ic	l������	��c

f

dfeg'�e!h&
dfeg'�e!h&

l������	���	s����

f

d
�$e�&fd
�$e
�&f

fh

&&
	 �������	#�c


!
d$(e(((d$(e(((

d!ef&&e
gf
�d
e('(e�f$

dfe$�
e&f

fg

'((	mc	

'��	#�c

!

d
$
eh(!
f� 
����	 �������	_���	% ����o�b	t����	̀
a�

�u��������&!&
�&!&!	j���	_����
	�"�c�

dfe�

e$f&
dfe�

e$f&

!(
&$((e	&$
&e	&$&f	r	&$

$&	�c
�������	�"�c

�
d

e'gge(((

d

e'gge(((
!



$((�
$$&	kc	�������
	�"�c�

d'e!&(e$!$
d'e!&(e$!$

!& 
����	 �������	_����
������f��	���	 �������	���

�

d

efh
e�'


!$
���������	��	�n�����	���

"��b	���
p������o���	̀���pa

!
d�((e(((

�df!fehh$
dff!e&&h

!f
&!&
�&!&!	j���	_����

	�"�c�
d
eg$
eff


d
eg$
eff
d
��e
gh$dg$'e�(f

d!$ge$&�
d	�d	�

�dg$'e�(f�d!$ge$
&�d


e$h!e&$$
d$ef('e!fh

!!

$((�
$$&	kc	�������

	�"�c�
d&e(f$e
'f

d
(e(((d	�
d
(e(((d&e

fehf


�d&e(f$e
'f
d&e
&fehf


!'

g
f(	#��������	_�"�c


&
d'e(&
e

!

d&e&'ge((g
�d$efg
e

!

d$efg
e

!
dge&g�e
&$

!h p��b	� ���	��������

��������	̀&a

fh
	��������	_�"�c

&
d
egf�e$!(d&f�e

(&!
d
e!(!e'&!

d$e'(fe(((
!g

'(��	j�����	���b��	_�
"�c&

dfehh'e!((
dfe(
!e(((

�dh'he'&!
dge(&$egh!

!�

&'((	������b	��c

&
d$e
��e�!(d&'he

$((
�dg
'eh!(d$ef'heh

'&
�d
e$$ge�''�df!!

efgg
dfe$&$eg(g

'(

�(f(	����q��	��c

$
d&e!g$e('(

�d&�(e!'!d&e(&he!
h!d
(
efgf

�dg&&e�
h
d$e!�ge'$h

'

'(h$	������	_�"�c

$
d$e'!�eff(

�dfghe�'(d&e�h
e

((

�d
ef'�e&
�
dfe'h$e$'


'&
�h
(	���	 �������	_�

"�c'
d
e((�e�h!d
e(
ge

$&!
�d
e((�e�h!

'$
�������	�"�c	r	i�"��

	�"�c�
dfh!e&((

�dfh!e&((
d(

'f

f!!	��"�����	��c


$
d!fhe!g&d
eh!fe(g

&
d
efg!e!!(

d$ehghe&
f
'!

&$(
	kc	$��	��c

$

d
e�(
eh$!
d
e!
(eh$!

d'hheff(
dfe(g�e�
(

''
����b�	r	�"�c	'(


f
d$eh$&e�&(

d$eh$&e�&(
dh'$egg(

dge&&�eh&(
'h

h!h(	 �������	��c

f

d
e&gge�$f
d
e&gge�$f

d!hge(f

d$e
!!e�(�

'g

&&
	 �������	#�c


!
d
eg�he$$!

�dhf&e!((d
e'('e(
((

d&eh'(eg$!
'�

f��	���	 �������



d��(e(((
d��(e(((

g!(	ic	l������	��c

f

d
�fef((
d
�fef((

l������	���	s����

f

d
gge$'$d
gge
$'$



����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	$	��	%

&$'&$($%

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ.M)-ST.)
+R<T.)+	UVW)

2>7=G	UXWT)Q.P1
<

Y
 
����	 �������	Z���

��������	[$\%
%	#�����	��]



_̂((̀
_(

_̂!Ỳ_aa
â!Ỳ'$a

Y$

Y(
	������	#������	

��]_
Ŷ''̀(a(

'̂a�̀a!(
Ŷ'̀'!(


̂̀!%$̀!a(
Y%

Y'((	Z�"���b	Z�"�]
_

%̂(_̀�%Y
%̂(_̀�%Y

Y_
Y$!%	c������	�"�]

!
̂(̀(((

̂(̀(((

$̂̀�Y(̀___
�̂
(̀(((

�̂$̀�Y(̀___
(̂

Y!
Ya
'	�������	�"�]

'
Ŷ%%̀(_(Ŷ%%̀(_(

�̂a%̀'Y!
$̂̀__�̀Y!!

Y'
'�(�	d]	�����"���	Z�"

�]'
%̂̀a$ỲY!!

$̂̀�%(̀�!(
'̂̀Y!àY(!

YY


('Y	d�����	�"�]

Y
'̂(�̀�((

'̂(�̀�((
Ya

a!(
	
&$	�]	�������	�
"�]a

'̂$Ỳ(((
!̂(
̀aY!


̂̀
$àaY!
Y�

!'
!	�	!Y_�	�]	e������
	�"�]a


̂Y!̀!'(

̂_(̀!$!

%̂
'̀(a!
a(

a%

	�]	e������	�"�]
a

%̂$
̀(((
%̂$
̀(((

a

$!
_	e]	������	�"�]

a
$̂
_̀(((

$̂
_̀(((
a$

a!(
	�]	Z����f�b
�

%̂̀Y'$̀(((
%̂̀(

̀$!(

'̂̀YY%̀$!(
a%

!
((	�]	�������	�"�]
�

'̂$Ỳ(((
!̂(
̀aY!


̂̀
$àaY!
a_

$$_	g]	$!��	��]	h	$$_	

&$	g]

$!��	��]
�

_̂(
̀!((

̂̀a_(̀%((

$̂̀$_
̀a((
a!

�
'!	h	�
'!	i	����� d��������	��
�

_̂(
̀!((
_̂(
̀!((


̂'(̀'((
�̂'%̀'((

a'
!
Y
	�]	�������	�"�]

�
$̂
_̀(((

$̂
_̀(((
aY

$!$
�$!$!	j���	Z����
	�"�]�

'̂
̀(((

̂̀%!
̀$$a
̂̀a$'̀(

Y$
%̂̀$%à%((

aa

%((�
%%$	e]	�������

	�"�]�
$̂̀((Ỳ!((

�̂a_�̀a�$
̂̀
!Ỳ'
(_

�̂$̀((Ỳ!((%̂_à
($


'̂!!̀Y%%
a�


a
_(	#��������	Z�"�]

$


̂̀'

̀(
�â$$̀�
!!

�̂
̀!!$̀
'�
̂̀!
(̀
Y%!

'̂%Ỳ$�(
%̂̀($�̀a%(

�(
!�_
	����bf���	Z�"�]


%

̂̀(%!̀'$'

�̂
a%̀
!(
̂�(̀

_�

�̂%
̀
'�_̂
$̀
(




̂̀_$%̀!!Y
�


%
�
	e]	_��	��]

%


̂Yà(Y$

̂Yà(Y$

�$
!''	�]	���	#����	��]


_
$̂$$̀�!($̂$$̀�!(


̂̀$(_̀!((%̂(
̀%
!(

�̂!_̀(((

̂̀_$%̀!((

%̂̀(�à%((
�%


('(	������	��]

_


̂̀$%!̀�%__̂̀�'!̀_
$'

�̂
̀(
_̀$a!
_̂̀a!à
!(


̂(̀(_!̀$$!
�_

!_%	����k��	��]

_

Ŷ_̀(
(Ŷ_̀(
(
_̂(
̀!((

_̂(
̀!((
âYỲ(
(

�!
%
$%	�]	l����	�"�]


_
_̂(
̀!((

_̂(
̀!((
â(%̀(((

�'
���������	�����	�	��
	

�������
�����������


_

̂̀$(_̀!((


̂̀$(_̀!((
$̂̀_(�̀(((

�Y

�(_	Z����b	��]


_
%̂̀$$�̀_YYŶ�̀_

�
%̂̀%(à�'a
�a

%_!	g]	

a	#�]

!

â(̀%((
â(̀%((


̂'(̀'((
��

�������
�������

$̂$(̀$$(
$̂$(̀$$(


((
#��m���	����k�b	[%\

�������
%̂$̀!(%̀
'!

%̂$̀$a
̀��_
$̂̀(_àY_%

'̂̀!a�̀(�(
Ŷ%̀_$$̀��$


(
 ���� k�b	n����	[
\c
����	& ��o��������Z�����	[�������	�����\



_̂̀aY%̀�'(

_̂̀aY%̀�'(

($

������b	[��f���	p����
��\_

!̂̀
(%̀!'(
!̂̀
(%̀!'(


(%
�����"���	�����	[g����

	c����
���\

'
$̂̀Y(�̀Y
Y

$̂̀Y(�̀Y
Y

(_

#���	[#�������	���\
'

$̂̀Y
%̀!Y�
$̂̀Y
%̀!Y�


(!
������	[e������\

'
$̂(̀(!'̀Y_Y

$̂(̀(!'̀Y_Y

('

e������	
f�������	q
�������'

$̂�'̀Y_'
�̂$YỲ$_!


̂�̀!((

(Y

g��������	[l���	d���	��
�\Y


̂'̀%!
̀!%'

̂'̀%!
̀!%'


(a
�����������	���������

�	[g�
c����	h	g�	c����	#��k

���\a

̂̀$a
̀(
%


̂̀$a
̀(
%

(�

c�����	c�����	[Z���	���
\
(

�̂�(̀$�(
�̂�(̀$�(



(
q��	j�b�"��	[�����	a	j

�r\



̂(̀a%(̀$
!


̂(̀a%(̀$
!





#�	c�����	���	��b	[��
����

���\





̂(̀
!$̀$!!

̂(̀
!$̀$!!



$
��"�������	j����	[q��

"������\
$
%̂̀
'$̀$$$

%̂̀
'$̀$$$


%

q��	d���

%


̂̀Y%'̀a
%

̂̀Y%'̀a
%



_
����	j���	[q����s�	���\


_

̂̀�YỲ'$!


̂̀�YỲ'$!


!

����������	������	[����
�	a

�����t��\

_

�̂̀($
̀('$
�̂̀($
̀('$



'
q��"������	[d��������

\
!
%̂̀��(̀!$$

%̂̀��(̀!$$


Y

#������b	����������	
���	����

������	���"���
�������

ŶY�̀�%�
ŶY�̀�%�



a ���� k�b	n����	[
\

��������Z�����	[�������	�����\




̂̀a
$̀a�


_̂(̀!((


�

������b	[��f���	p����
��\_


̂̀a��̀'�$
%̂$̀_((

�̂$((̀((($̂̀
Y$̀_
a(

%̂̀�(_̀!Y$

$(

�����	a	������	#��k
%

$̂̀$(Ỳ((a

$


�����"���	�����	[g����
	c����

���\
'


̂̀Y%
̀$$%
$̂Ỳ(((

%̂̀'
$̀_$%

$$

#���	[#�������	���\
'

$̂̀%�_̀%
!
�̂$̀
__̀%
!

�̂$!(̀((($̂!(̀(
((

$̂!(̀(((

$%

������	[e������\
'

_̂̀!�
̀Y((
�̂_̀$Y'̀Y((

�̂%
!̀(((Ŷ'!̀$
a%

Ŷ'!̀$a%

$_

g��������	[l���	d���	��
�\Y

_̂̀(%(̀$Y!
%̂�̀�'(

$̂̀Y!(̀$Y!
'̂̀a$(̀!
(


$!
�����������	���������

�	[g�
c����	h	g�	c����	#��k

���\a
!̂��̀aYa


̂%̀!((

̂̀%Y_̀_(%


$'
c�����	c�����	[Z���	���

\
(
'̂Y_̀aa%


̂(̀a((

$Y

q��	j�b�"��	[�����	a	j
�r\



$̂̀(%à%((
$̂_̀%((


$a
#�	c�����	���	��b	[��

����
���\





̂̀!$àY$!


̂!̀''(

$�

��"�������	j����	[q��
"������\
$

%̂̀_�(̀%
%
_̂(̀!((

$̂̀%a
̀'$!
!̂̀�
$̀_%a


%(
q��	d���


%

̂̀$(%̀(!_

$̂
̀'((

%


����	j���	[q����s�	���\

_


̂̀('$̀$
(

̂à�((


%$
����������	������	[����

�	a
�����t��\


_
$̂̀_(à�((

$̂
̀'((

̂̀'!Ỳ
((

_̂̀(aỲ'((

%%

q��"������	[d��������
\
!


̂̀
_à$


�̂'_à$



�̂!((̀(((!̂((̀(
((

!̂((̀(((

%_

Z�����	[�������	�����\



%̂̀$%
̀Y%a
%̂̀$%
̀Y%a


%!
������b	[��f���	p����

��\_
%̂̀
a!̀a!_


̂̀!
!̀�__
_̂̀Y(
̀Y�a


%'
�����"���	�����	[g����

	c����
���\

'

̂�%̀(_�

'̂((̀
_(
�̂
�%̀(_�


̂�%̀(_�

%Y

#���	[#�������	���\
'

_̂̀_Y$̀(!�
�̂$̀!((̀(((

_̂̀$a'̀Y(%
'̂̀$!àY'$

*=u4A	,7=4A@3	S4:6	*
;4A9=@7B	F2=95

vOMwx/Nw/MV
vNvNv

ywN0XwVy0vMXw/0xwz
O0vOMwMx/w00X

vNvN
vN.vX/XwMMVv/

OwzN0wzVOvzwzVNwN
0N.v/NwNNN

vN.vzxywXX/v/
OwNyMwx0Mvy0wX

0/v/MxwzxVwy0y

QA2{4K =	1234|4G	}9=
Ku	I	P~>@6@=@27	F2=95

vNv0zwNMywxNM
vNvN

vNvN
vN.vMyywMXV

vNvN
vNvN

vNvN
vNvN

vNv0VwyVNwVVy
vMwOXNwyXV

vXw/0Xw/Oz
.v/w/yxwN/V

v/wNMxw00O
v/wxVXwMNN vyz/wNMV vXyMwO0/vyNXwXV

N
v/wxzMwVMX

vMOVwOzMv/wOxOwOV
N

vOwzx/wO/M
.v/z0wMx0vOVzwN

xV
v/wyO/w/x/

v/wMMMwyVN
vMwXXywXNX

v/wMVzwOON
vMwOOywXXN

QA2{4K =	1234|4G	*;4
A9=@7B	F2=95

vNvN
vNvOMwxM/wVyx

vNvN
vNvN

vN.vzwyzMwVNz
vNvN

vNvN.v
/w0NXwVV/vMNwOVVwz

0xvN
vXXwV/NwM/0

v0OwzzM
vxxzwxV/



����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	$	��	$

%&'%&(&$

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ.M)-ST.)
+R<T.)+	UVW)

2>7=G	UXWT)Q.P1
<


$Y ���� Z�[	\����	]
̂��
���"�����������	]_������̂

'
$̀�ab&((

'̀ba
Yb'&!
$̀b!((b(((


̀(b'
!bY&!

$�

c��������	]d���	e���	��
�̂a

&̀ba''b(&$
&̀ba''b(&$


f(
�����������	���������

�	]c�
g����	h	c�	g����	#��Z

���̂Y

̀YYb(((


̀Y�b�YY
	̀�	̀�

�̀
YYb(((
&̀
&b(((

$̀!'b&a&
à!Yb&'(


f

g�����	g�����	]i���	���̂


(
$̀&b�'!


̀!$b'
&
	̀�	̀�

�̀$&b�'!
$̀&b�'!


̀Y'b!aa

f&

j��	k�[�"��	]�����	Y	k
�l̂




̀Yab&�&
Ỳ$&b�
f

	̀�	̀�
�̀
Yab&�&


̀Yab&�&

̀b(&(b&('


f$
#�	g�����	���	��[	]��

����
���̂




Ỳ(!b
&(

	̀�	̀�
Ỳ(!b
&(


ff
��"�������	k����	]j��

"������̂
&
Ỳ!ba&�

Ỳ&�b!�!
	̀�	̀�

�̀Y!ba&�
Ỳ!ba&�

$̀((b(((

̀b&
!b$&f


f!
j��	e���


$
&̀abf(&

&̀a�b!'!
	̀�	̀�

�̀&abf(&
&̀abf(&

$̀('b�'a

f'

����	k���	]j����m�	���̂

f

&̀$ab&a&
	̀�	̀�

à!b(((
$̀
&b&a&


fa
����������	������	]����

�	Y
�����n��̂


f
&̀&!b'f(

	̀�	̀�

̀!&b(((

$̀aab'f(

fY

j��"������	]e��������̂

!


̀b�
�bf!!
	̀�	̀�

$̀b&
�b&


!̀b
$Yb'''


f�
����	������	���"����	��

	�������
�����������

�%�

̀
ab!((

	̀�	̀�
&̀
aba�!

$̀$!b&�!

!(����" ��[	������

���
���	���������%	������ �������oo

�������
Ỳ&b&Y!b�&(

Ỳ&b&Y!b�&(

!
g���� ��	�	������

�[ ]â
	g������	�	�������[	�	

if
]k�������	�������"�̂

�������

̀b
$'b(((

�̀a
(b(((
f̀&'b(((


!& ����	� �������
�������&$((	�p

	�������	�"�p	]'̂
�
̀(b(((

(̀
̀(b(((
(̀
̀b(a!b(�f

'̀
$bf!a

̀b'�Yb!!



!$
$
a	ep	g������	�"�p


$&̀f
b

(
(̀&̀f
b

(

(̀(̀
�̀&$(b!!a

�̀&$(b!!a

̀(b!!$


!f ����	� �������

��������	]&̂&$((	�p

	�������	�"�p	]'̂
�

$̀b(fYb!((
�̀
b!&fb&!($̀b(!'

bYa!
f̀b!Y
b
&!


!!
$
a	ep	g������	�"�p


$

̀b$((b&Y(


̀b$((b&Y(

!' ����	# ��Z���	]
̂


��������	]&̂a
&Y	q�����	�"�p
$

f̀(�b'
�
&̀a$ba!(

'̀Y$b$'�

!Y

f$(
	�p	�������	�"�p
�


̀'$bYfY

̀(�b!((

&̀a$b$fY

!�


&(
	�p	 �������	��p
�

&̀$!b('!
$̀&Yb!((

!̀'$b!'!

'




$$�	��r�	�"�p





̀(�b!((
&̀a$ba!(

$̀Y$b&!(

'&

�
((	k������	i�"�p




&̀

b&(�
&̀a$ba!(

f̀Yfb�!�

'$

!f!!	


��	������





̀(�b!('

'f

Yaa!	_��n��	�"�p

&

$̀&ab'�!
&̀
�b(((

!̀f'b'�!

'!


($$	����	�"�p

$


̀'$bYfY
$̀&Yb!((

f̀�&b$fY

''

f!�
	�����	g�����	i�"
�p
$


̀'$bYfY
(̀


̀'$bYfY

'a

a

	�p	i�����	��p

!

f̀�
ba�$
$̀&Yb!((

Ỳ&(b&�$

'Y


�'
(	��������	�"�p

!

f̀(�b'
�
&̀a$ba!(

'̀Y$b$'�

'� 
����� ��

�������	
�������
�������

'̀b'(!b
aa
&̀bfa&b
YY

�̀b(aab$'!

a(

c���������	��	����	
#������

��	
����	 ����	_��Z%�
�����



!̀b(((b(((
!̀b(((b(((


a
 ����� �
����i
c

�%�
&̀b(((b(((

&̀b(f'b!$f

̀baf
bY
(

&̀b$''ba

Ỳb
!!
b(!!


a&
i��

�%�

̀f�bf
'


̀!(b(((
&̀��bf
'


a$
��


�%�
̀��b
a!

̀��b
a!

!̀fbY'(
!̀fbY'(

&̀!fb($!

af

d��
�%�

àab!((
àab!((


a!
k���

�%�

̀b
!Yb&!!


̀b
!Yb&!!

a'

k����
�%�

!̀b!((b'Y&
!̀b!((b'Y&

]
̂	����	��� 	�������	��
�����	�����"�������	��

��	���	��	�s������	�����
�����	r���	���	�����[p

]&̂	
��������	�����	"��
[	n[	�����"������	�[���	

�i�	i����	̀'(%n��%���
��t	j��[	����	��������b

	k�����	 ���������b	u���
	�����	��������	̀!!%n�

�%�����t	#��v���	����Z
�[�	̀Y!%����%�����t	����

	���������	̀'a%������%
�����t	���	����	#��Z���

�	̀$(%���%�����p	#��v���
	����Z�[	�����	"��[	n

[	����p	$&f	_�����	����
���	n���	�����	��	
���

n��	$
b	&(&
p
]$̂	���������	�����	��

��	��	����������	���	#��
v���	����Z�[	�s������

�	���	�s������	��	n�	��
��n�����	n[	���	 cg�

b	��	r����	����	���	����
�	r���	n�	�"����n��	���	�

����������p
]f̂	�����[	���"����	���

��������	���	����������	
��	���"����b	�������b	  

cb	���	�����	��	�����p
]!̂	��������	���	������	�

���	��	���	�������	���	�
r�	]&̂	[����	�����	c�d

��
���p
]'̂	&$((	�	�������	��	�

���	��	���	���[	#��v���	�
���Z�[	#������p	j��	

����	r���	�������	�	����
	��������	#������	����

�	���	�r���%��������	��	
����[	��	n����	��������

����	��	���������	����
����"�	�������p

]â	#���������	������
	r���	���[	�������	���	g

������	�	����������	r�
��	n�	�������	��r���	��

�	�������	������	��	'b
a((	�����"�������p

QA2w4K=	1234x4G	)9;
@=95	,3;A2J4347=	F2=9

5
yNyz/X{XOz

yNyMN{MXO{|zV
yNyN

yN.yz/X{XOz
yNy}{|M/{N|}

yNyN
yNyNy/

N{NVM{V}/
yNyN

yO}{0/z{OMX
84K2J 4AG	12>6@7B	F2

=95
yNyN

yNy}M{M}V{0MN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyN

yNyN
yNy}M{M}V{0MN

~496> A4	1	<=A9=4BG	F
2=95

yNyN
yNy/{/O|{NNN

yNyN
yNyN

yN.yz/N{NNN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyN

yNyXM|{NNN
<9?4	< 544;	)9;@=95	F2

=95
yMV/{//Ny

NyN
yNyNy

/{NzV{N0X
.yMON{VVz

yNyN
yNyN

y|/O{XVz
yNyN

yNyN
yNy/{zN0{/NX

<9?4	<544;	*;4A9=@7B
	F2=95

yNyN
yNyO{NX}{VNNy

/{ONN{M}N
yN

yNyN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyN.y

/{VMX{MVNyO{NV|{}
zVyN

yV{}}/{XNV
yz||{X0X

y}z|{NNN
<9?4	Q9Ax@7B	*;4A9=@7

B	F2=95
yNyN

yNyNy
M{z0V{VVN

yN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyO{/zV{X0X

yNyV{0z/{NXX
*>=A4 9K�	F2=95

yNyN
yNy|{|NV{/zz

yNyN
yNyN

yNyN
yNyV{0NN{NNN

yM{XzM{/}}
yNyN

yNyN
y/X{0zz{O|V

P:3@7 	F2=95
y/00{/zVyM{Nzz{VN

NyNy|
{|V}{0Ozy

NyN
yVX{}|NyM{/0V{0VN

yNyN
yNy/{}0/{}/N

yNyN
yNyNy

M{O||{z//y/V{XXX
{0XO

F2=95	)233@=347=
y0X{}|N{OXXy/Xz{||V

{VO0yz{NNN{NNNy
/}O{/VX{z/MyVX{VXz

{N}0yXO{0OM{|VM
.y/XV{|0zy/{/}V{V

|V.y/{}/M{Mz0.y
/{/O/{z0My|N{|M0{V

|/yO|{V|X{N}Ny
//{//}{0NN

yNyVMz{|OzyX
M{}}|{OM/.y/{|XV{X

/|y|z0{/XM{}/|
F2=95	H7K23 3@==4:

7I9yMM{OVM{Nzz
y/{V|V{|}zy/{}0V{

z}/y/z{NOz{NM0DI
P


	Fifteenth Roadmap Funding Report
	Attachment 1 to the Roadmap Reports (CF 20-0841) - Google Sheets

