
AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY – AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
February 7, 2023 
 
Councilmember Bob Blumenfield, Chair 
Budget, Finance, and Innovation Committee 
Attn: Andrew Suh 
 
RE: COUNCIL FILE TRANSMITTAL 
 
On February 3, 2023, the Housing and Homelessness Committee considered CAO and Bureau of 
Engineering reports relative to lease extension for continued use of the Crisis and Bridge Housing at 
1215 N. Lodi Place, 711 N. Alameda Street, and 11303 Pershing Avenue; and California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) exemption determinations that, consistent with the Notices of Exemption already in 
the City Council's prior actions (Council file Nos.19-0877, 18-0044 and 18-0510-S1 respectively); the 
projects are statutorily exempt under Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 21080(b)(4) as specific 
actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency as also reflected in CEQA Guidelines Section 
15269(c); and under PRC Section 21080.27 (AB 1197) applicable to City of Los Angeles emergency 
homeless shelters; and the 15th report regarding COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap funding 
recommendations; and related matters, Council file No. 20-0841-S30. After consideration, the 
Committee moved to approve the following recommendations, as amended: 
 

1. APPROVE Recommendation Nos. 1 through 25 and Nos. 27 through 30, contained in the City 
Administrative Officer (CAO) report dated January 26, 2023, attached to Council file No. 20-
0841-S30. 

 
2. AMEND Recommendation Nos. 7 and 16, contained in the CAO report dated January 26, 2023, 

attached to the Council file, as follows:  
 

7. REQUEST the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority to amend its Fiscal Year (FY) 
2022-23 operation contracts with The People Concern in the amount of $707,752.92 to 
reimburse for the operations costs gap for FY 2021-22. 

 
16. AUTHORIZE the transfer of up to $72,000 of Homeless Housing, Assistance, and 

Prevention Round 2 (HHAP-2) Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V753, CD 15 600 East 
116th Place Tiny Home Village (THV) to HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, in a new account 
entitled "6073 North Reseda Boulevard THV Pallets", of which $72,000 has been expended 
and encumbered under a Purchase Order for pallet shelters that were meant for the  project 
at 600 East 116th Place in Council District 15 and that will now be used for the THV at 6073 
North Reseda Boulevard in Council District 3. 

 
This file is now transmitted to the Budget, Finance, and Innovation Committee. 
 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT 
CITY CLERK 

___ 
 

PETTY F. SANTOS 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 

 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE 
CITY CLERK 

 
Council and Public Services Division 

200 N. Spring Street, Room 395 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

General Information - (213) 978-1133 
FAX: (213) 978-1040 

___ 
 

PATRICE Y. LATTIMORE 
DIVISION MANAGER 

 
clerk.lacity.gov 

City of Los Angeles 
             CALIFORNIA 

 
CALIFORNIA 

 

KAREN BASS 
MAYOR 



AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY – AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 

 
 
Luigi Verano 
Legislative Assistant  
Housing and Homelessness Committee 
(213) 978-1082 
 
 
MEMBER  VOTE 
RAMAN:  YES 
BLUMENFIELD: YES 
HARRIS-DAWSON: YES 
RODRIGUEZ:  YES 
LEE:  YES  
  
 
LV 2.7.23 


